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SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

~against- - INDICTMENT

INGRID LEWIS-MARTIN,
Defendant.

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NEW YORK, by this indictment accuses
the defendant Ingrid Lewis-Martin of the crime of CONSPIRACY IN THE FOURTH DEGREE,
in violation of New York Penal Law § 105.10(1), committed as follows:

The defendant, in New York County and elsewhere, from on or about December 26, 2023,
to on or about August 20, 2024, with intent that conduct constituting the Class C felonies of
Bribery in the Second Degree, in violation of Penal Law § 200.03, and Bribe Recetving in the
Second Degree, in violation on Penal Law § 200.11, be committed, knowingly and intentionally
agreed with others, known and unknown, to engage in and cause the performance of such conduct.

PREAMBLE

It was the purpose of this conspiracy for Ingrid Lewis-Martin, then the Chief Advisor to
Mayor Eric Adams, to use her authority and influence in that position to benefit an individual
known to the Grand Jury (“Co-conspirator #17, or “CC-17) in exchange for free food that was
served at events at Gracie Mansion and City Hall in New York County.

It was also part of this conspiracy for Ingrid Lewis-Martin to intervene with the New York
City Department of Buildings (“D.0O.B.”) for the benefit of CC-1, who needed approval from

D.O.B. for certain renovations to a residence, by speaking with the D.O.B.



Commissioner on CC-1’s behalf and facilitating communication between CC-1 and the D.O.B.
Commissioner by giving CC-1 the D.O.B. Commissioner’s email address and phone number.

It was also part of this conspiracy that, in exchange for her official intervention, CC-1
provided free food worth more than $5,000 for events at Gracie Mansion and City Hall in New
York County at Ingrid Lewis-Martin’s request.

Overt Acts

In furtherance of said conspiracy, and to achieve the object crimes thereof, the following
overt acts, among others, were committed:

1. On or about December 26, 2023, CC-1 met with Ingrid Lewis-Martin in the vicinity

of 345 Court Street in Kings County to discuss his applications pending with a plan examiner from

D.O.B.

2. At this meeting on or about December 26, 2023, Ingrid Lewis-Martin gave CC-1 a list
of email addresses for the D.O.B. Commissioner and others.

3. On January 24, 2024, CC-1’s architect sent an email with an attached letter to the
D.O.B. Commissioner’s former email address and cc’d Ingrid Lewis-Martin.

4. In a phone call on January 25, 2024, Ingrid Lewis-Martin asked the D.O.B.
Commissioner to look for an email from CC-1’s architect.

5. In a phone call on January 26, 2024, Ingrid Lewis-Martin stated to CC-1, “I didn’t
know your architect’s name so as soon as I see [the email], I can tell the Buildings Commissioner
because I spoke with him yesterday. I told him, you know, you’re a friend and you have an issue.”

0. On January 27, 2024, Ingrid Lewis-Martin forwarded the email and letter from CC-1’s

architect to the D.O.B. Commissioner at the D.O.B. Commissionet’s curtent email address.



7. On January 27, 2024, Ingrid Lewis-Martin received an email from the D.O.B.
Commissioner, which stated, in part, “[CC-1’s architect’s] initial email went to my defunct City Hall
email address, so this 1s the first I am seeing this. I'm on 1t and we will get answers and resolve.”

8. In a phone call on January 27, 2024, Ingrid Lewis-Martin told CC-1, in sum and
substance, “I spoke to the [1D.0.B.] Commissioner.”

9. In the same phone call on January 27, 2024, Ingrid Lewis-Martin told CC-1, in sum
and substance, that CC-1’s architect should tell the D.O.B. Commissioner that the assigned D.O.B.
plan examiner was “impossible” to work with and “they need to get rid of her[.]”

10.  On January 29, 2024, Ingrid Lewis-Martin received an email from the D.O.B.
Commissioner that stated, in part, “This application has now been assigned to a different plan
examiner ... I will let [CC-1’s architect] know and I will stay on this.”

11. In a phone call on February 4, 2024, Ingrid Lewis-Martin stated to CC-1, in sum and
substance, “I’'m checking in. Is it better now?”

12.  In the same phone call on February 4, 2024, CC-1 told Ingrid Lewis-Martin, in sum
and substance, “The old examiner was taken off ... They gave it to a new examiner.”

13.  In the same phone call on February 4, 2024, Ingrid Lewis-Martin stated to CC-1,
“Yeah, I know they just gave it to a new person ... I just wanna know if it’s getting better.”

14.  Ina phone call on February 8, 2024, Ingrid Lewis-Martin stated, in sum and
substance, “Give me [the first plan examiner’s] name and stuff like that ... Tell me her name
because I'm going to tell [the D.O.B. Commissioner].”

15.  Ina phone call on February 26, 2024, Ingrid Lewis-Martin asked CC-1, “How’s

everything moving?”



16. In the same phone call on February 26, 2024, CC-1 stated, “It’s moving a lot quicker.
My architect says we should have the whole thing or full approved by this week.”

17. In the same phone call on February 26, 2024, Ingrid Lewis-Martin stated, in sum and
substance, “I wanna have your organization vetted so if you wanna have food, um, we can get some
food from you.”

18.  In the same phone call on February 26, 2024, CC-1 replied, “Yeah. Whatever you
need. Just tell me what you need.”

19.  In the same phone call on February 26, 2024, Ingrid Lewis-Martin asked CC-1 to
provide free food from his business known to the Grand Jury (“CC-1’s business™) for an event at
Gracie Mansion on April 4, 2024.

20. On March 8, 2024, CC-1’s architect sent an email to the D.O.B. Commissioner and
cc’d Ingrid Lewis-Martin, in which CC-1s architect thanked the D.O.B. Commissioner for his
“previous assistance with this project” and asked him for further “assistance in the waiver project.”

21.  On March 11, 2024, Ingrid Lewis-Martin was cc’d on an email from the D.O.B.
Commissioner to CC-1’s architect, which read, in part, “The Brooklyn Borough Office will be
reaching out to you.”

22. In a phone call on March 17, 2024, CC-1 and Ingrid Lewis-Martin discussed the food
to be provided by CC-1’s business for the event on April 4, 2024.

23. On March 21, 2024, CC-1’s architect sent an email to the D.O.B. Commissioner,
Ingrid Lewis-Martin, and others, in which CC-1’s architect thanked the D.O.B. Commissioner for

his prior assistance and requested “a review for this specific case and hoping in the case a waiver

may be granted.”



24, On March 21, 2024, Ingnid Lewis-Martin and CC-1’s architect received an email from
the D.O.B. Commissioner, which read, in part, “I will consult with the Borough Office, and as you
can see, | have added [the] First Deputy Commissioner ... to the email thread.”

25. In a phone call on March 31, 2024, Ingrid Lewis-Martin stated to CC-1, in sum and
substance, “I called to tell you thank you for everything. Um, I heard things should be working out
for you. I’'m not sure.”

26. In the same phone call on March 31, 2024, CC-1 stated, in sum and substance, “It all
worked out.”

27.  In the same phone call on March 31, 2024, CC-1 told Ingrid Lewis-Martin, in sum
and substance, “[I’'m doing] another job right now. I told [inaudible] put in the attic.”

28.  In the same phone call on March 31, 2024, CC-1 told Ingrid Lewis-Martin, in sum
and substance, “[W]e’re all set up for Thursday,” April 4, 2024, the day of the event at Gracie
Mansion.

29.  On April 4, 2024, CC-1’s business provided free food worth approximately $2,000
for an event at Gracie Mansion in New York County.

30. In a phone call on April 4, 2024, Ingrid Lewis-Martin told CC-1, in sum and
substance, “You outdid yourself ... It was delicious. They had it sent up beautifully. I'm eating one

of your crab cakes as I speak to you.”

31.  On May 8, 2024, Ingrid Lewis-Martin sent a text message to CC-1, which read, in

part, “Grand Rising ... Call you in a bit. Need last minute assistance.”

32.  In a phone call on May 8, 2024, Ingrid Lewis-Martin told CC-1, in sum and

substance, “I need food Friday for Gracie Mansion.”



33.  In the same phone call on May 8, 2024, CC-1 replied to Ingrid Lewis-Martin, “Let me
know what you’ll need by today so it’ll be ready.”
34, In the same phone call on May 8, 2024, Ingrid Lewis-Martin told CC-1, in sum and

substance, that she needed enough food to feed approximately 125 people for the event at Gracie

Mansion.

35.  On May 10, 2024, CC-1’s business provided free food worth approximately $2,000
for an event at Gracie Mansion in New York County.

36.  Ina phone call on May 18, 2024, CC-1 told Ingrid Lewis-Martin, in sum and
substance, “Oh, what I need is — I'm gonna amend my house ... I wanna add that staircase in the
attic, which they [D.O.B.] don’t wanna give me.”

37. In the same phone call on May 18, 2024, Ingrid Lewis-Martin told CC-1, in sum and
substance, “Send it to me. Send me the stuff and then we have the guy look at 1t.”

38.  On June 16, 2024, Ingtid Lewis-Mattin sent a text message to CC-1, which read, in
patt, “Will call you tomotrow for some food for CH [City Hall] on Tuesday.”

39.  Inaphone call on June 17, 2024, Ingrid Lewis-Martin asked CC-1, in sum and
substance, “[D]o you think you can give us some food tomorrowr”

40.  In the same phone call on June 17, 2024, CC-1 told Ingrid Lewis-Martin, in sum and
substance, “You should’ve told me earlier. What do you need?”

41.  In the same phone call on June 17, 2024, Ingrid Lewis-Martin told CC-1, in sum and
substance, that she needed enough food to feed approximately 40 people at an event at City Hall.

42.  On June 17, 2024, CC-1 sent a text message to Ingrid Lewis-Martin, in which CC-1

itemized the food that CC-1’s business would provide for the event at City Hall.



43.  On June 17, 2024, Ingnid Lewis-Martin sent a text message to CC-1, which read, in
part, “Please mark my name on the seafood salad.”

44.  On June 18, 2024, CC-1’s business provided free food worth approximately $500 for
an event at City Hall in New York County.

45.  In a phone call on June 24, 2024, Ingrid Lewis-Martin thanked CC-1 for providing
the food for the event at City Hall on June 18, 2024.

46.  In the same phone call on June 24, 2024, Ingrid Lewis-Martin asked CC-1, in sum
and substance, “Everything worked out for you, or they still working on that stuffe”

47.  In the same phone call on June 24, 2024, CC-1 and Ingrid Lewis-Martin discussed the
status of CC-1’s applications with D.O.B.

48. In a phone call on June 26, 2024, Ingrid Lewis-Martin told CC-1, in sum and
substance, “I sent you the commissioner’s number so you can call him, you know, text him.”

49.  In a phone call on June 27, 2024, the D.O.B. Commissioner told Ingrid Lewis-
Martin, in sum and substance, “I’'m gonna have [the First Deputy Commissioner] and the borough
office talk directly to [CC-1’s] architect so the technical people can figure out if there’s a solution
here.”

50. In a phone call on August 7, 2024, Ingrid Lewis-Martin, CC-1, and an individual
known to the grand jury (“GJ-17) discussed the free food that CC-1’s business would provide for an
event at Gracie Mansion on August 17, 2024.

51.  On August 17, 2024, CC-1’s business provided free food worth approximately $5,000

for an event at Gracie Mansion in New York County.



52. In a phone call on August 18, 2024, Ingrid Lewis-Martin thanked CC-1 for providing
food for the event at Gracie Mansion.
53. In the same phone call on August 18, 2024, Ingrid Lewis-Martin and CC-1 discussed

when CC-1 or CC-1’s architect should contact the D.O.B. Commissioner about the status of CC-1’s

applications with D.O.B.

COUNT 2

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses the
defendant Ingrid Lewis-Martin of the crime of BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE SECOND
DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law § 200.11, committed as follows:

The defendant Ingrid Lewis-Martin, in the County of New York and elsewhere, duting the
period from on or about December 26, 2023, to on or about August 20, 2024, solicited, accepted
and agreed to accept a benefit in excess of $5,000 from another person upon an agreement and
understanding that defendant Ingrid Lewis-Martin’s vote, opinion, judgment, action, decision and

exercise of discretion as a public servant would thereby be influenced.

ALVIN L. BRAGG, JR.
District Attorney



7" Additional GJ, 2™ Term, 2025

Kenneth N. Moore, Jt.
Denise D. Vasel

Hannah Petlman

Guy Tardanico

Assistant District Attorneys
Rackets Bureau
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